

No. 220154, Original

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
PLAINTIFF,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DEFENDANT.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
STATES OF NEW JERSEY, CONNECTICUT,
HAWAII, AND IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*
State Solicitor

AMY CHUNG

JAMIE M. ZUG

Deputy Attorneys General
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 292-4925
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for New Jersey
(additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO FILE THIS BILL OF COMPLAINT.....	4
A. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CLAIM REQUIRES EXERCISING ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....	4
B. THE LACK OF ALTERNATIVE FORA REQUIRES EXERCISING JURISDICTION.....	17
II. NEW HAMPSHIRE SHOULD PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	22
<i>Buffalo Bills, Inc. v. United States,</i> 31 Fed. Cl. 794 (1994)	20
<i>Bull v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	20
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	23
<i>Estate of Herman Borax v. Comm’r,</i> 349 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1965)	20
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	24
<i>Madden v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 514 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	9, 17, 18
<i>New York v. New Jersey,</i> 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	18
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota,</i> 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	7, 22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	3, 22, 23
<i>Rubel v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	20

<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	22
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	20
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	8
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1341	21
------------------------	----

State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 26-51-202, 26-51-435	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700(a)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-704	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-711(b)(2)(C)	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 235-4	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 235-55(a)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 62C, §§ 37, 39	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:2-1	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:4-1(a)	8
N.Y. Tax Law §§ 601(e)(1), 631(a)(1), 631(b)(1)(B)	5
Pa. Stat. § 7308	5

State Constitutional Provisions

N.J. CONST. art. VIII, § I, ¶ 7	8
---------------------------------------	---

Regulations

316 Neb. Admin. Code § 22-003.01C(1)	5
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 132.18(a)	5, 6
Pa. Admin. Code § 109.8	5

Executive Orders

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.68 (Oct. 6, 2020)	11
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020)	10

Other Authorities

Adam Hickman & Lydia Saad, <i>Reviewing Remote Work in the U.S. Under COVID-19</i> , GALLUP, May 22, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/ycxhkgqw	10
<i>America's Hottest Brands; 20 standouts that are thriving in tough times</i> , ADVERTISING AGE, July 13, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/yavr5gfg	14
Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin. Legal Op. No. 20200203.....	5
Brodie Boland, Aaron De Smet, Rob Palter & Aditya Sanghvi, <i>Reimagining the office and work life after COVID-19</i> , McKinsey & Co., June 2020, https://tinyurl.com/yap7zxgk	15
Cecilia Amador de San José, <i>Future of Work: Tech Companies are Rethinking Workplace Density</i> (Oct. 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ydhfamgr	15

Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>States Grappling With Hit to Tax Collections</i> , Nov. 6, 2020.....	16
David Schmudde, <i>Constitutional Limi- tations on State Taxation of Nonresi- dent Citizens</i> , 1999 L. REV. M.S.U.- D.C.L. 95, 97 (1999)	16
Form CT-1040 TCS, 2019 Tax Calculation Schedule, https://tinyurl.com/yaq35ftx	7
Global Workplace Analytics, <i>Latest Work-at- Home/Telecommuting/Mobile Work/Remote Work Statistics</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6necvla	16
Global Workplace Analytics, <i>Work-at- Home After Covid-19—Our Forecast</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ydflo3f5	15
Harley Frazis, <i>Who Telecommutes? Where is the Time Saved Spent?</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Working Paper 523 (Apr. 2020).....	16
Ken Schachter, <i>Cybersecurity at the kitchen table</i> , NEWSDAY, Mar. 22, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y8cee4co	14
Megan Brenan, <i>U.S. Workers Discover- ing Affinity for Remote Work</i> , GAL- LUP, Apr. 3, 2020, https://ti- nyurl.com/y85g986c	9
Michael Gold & Troy Closson, <i>New Yorkers Can Now Go Back to Offices, but Many Won't</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 22, 2020	10

Monica Anderson, <i>Mobile Technology and Home Broad-band 2019</i> , June 13, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y8h6wd2z	14
New York City Dep’t of City Planning, <i>The Ins and Outs of NYC Commuting</i> (Sept. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ybd2xcnr	10
N.Y. Dept. of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for Office-Based Work During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (July 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycgcf8xy	10
N.Y. Dep’t of Taxation & Fin., N.Y. State tax rate schedule, https://tinyurl.com/ycg4xybc	7
Office of Leg. Research, Pub. Act Summary, PA 18-49 § 20, https://tinyurl.com/y7dqfl9t	5
Org. for Econ. Cooperation & Dev., <i>Productivity gains from teleworking in the post COVID-19 era: How can public policies make it happen?</i> , Sept. 7, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y9zyuwbj	14
N.J. OREA, <i>Estimating the Impact on N.J.’s Gross Income Tax of Other States’ Taxes on N.J. Residents Working From Home</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y797vn47	11

N.Y. Dep't of Taxation & Fin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Filing Requirements, Residency, and Telecommuting for New York State Personal Income Tax</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y2k42o8c	11
TSB-M-06(5)I, https://tinyurl.com/yafjfgpk	11
Willis Towers Watson, <i>Actions to Restore Stability Survey</i> , Aug. 3, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/yco2rpeg	15
